Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

SENATE BILL NO. 2147 (Senators Erbele, Klein, Luick) (Representatives Fisher, Headland, Trottier)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 15-10-43 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to admission committee members for the veterinary medical education program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 15-10-43 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15-10-43. Veterinary medical education program - Kansas state university - Contract.

- 1. In addition to any contracts under section 15-10-28.2, the state board of higher education may contract with Kansas state university to provide an opportunity for up to five eligible students to enroll in the veterinary medical education program at Kansas state university.
- 2. Eligible students must be residents of this state and must have been selected for enrollment by an admissions committee consisting of one faculty member from the department of veterinary and microbiological sciencesappointed by the vice president for agricultural affairs at North Dakota state university, one veterinarian practicing in this state, one member of the legislative assembly, and one livestock producer, all of whom must be appointed by the legislative management, and the chairman of the admissions committee at the Kansas state university school of veterinary medicine. The legislative management and the chairman of the admissions committee at the Kansas state university school of veterinary medicine may select an alternative for each of the designated positions to serve as necessary.
- The admissions committee shall determine the criteria to be used in the selection of eligible students, with eligible students interested in large animal veterinary medicine receiving a priority.

S. B. NO. 2147 - PAGE 2

	Preside	nt of the Senate		Speaker of the House	
	Secreta	Secretary of the Senate		Chief Clerk of the House	
		originated in the Scords of that body		xty-sixth Legislative Ass lo. 2147.	sembly of North
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
House Vote:	Yeas 90	Nays 0	Absent 4		
				Secretary of the Sena	oto.
				Secretary of the Sena	ii.C
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2019.
Approved at _	M. on				, 2019.
				Governor	
Filed in this off	ice this	day of			2019
	'clock	-			, 2013,
				Secretary of State	